Putting the Community First

BJA[RINJE|T

LONDON BOROUGH

MEETING

SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP BOARD

DATE AND TIME

FRIDAY 27TH JANUARY, 2017

10.00AM - 12.00PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP BOARD (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor David Longstaff

Members

Jamie Blake, London
Borough of Barnet

Kiran Vagarwal, London
Borough of Barnet

Jon Dickinson, London
Borough of Barnet

Tina McElligott, London
Borough of Barnet
Simon Rose, Metropolitan
Police

Paula Light, Metropolitan
Police

Douglas Charlton,
Community Rehabilitation
Company (CRC)

Sam Denman, National
Probation Service

Steve Leader, London Fire
Brigade

Bridget O’'Dwyer, Barnet
Public Health

Jamie Keddy, MOPAC
Roger Kemp, Barnet Safer
Neighbourhood Board

Dr Simon Harding,
Middlesex University

Tim Harris, North West
London Magistrates Court
Julie Pal, Community Barnet
Caroline Birkett, Victim
Support

Laura Featley, Department
for Work and Pensions

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood — Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Andrew Charlwood, 020 8359 2014
andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP




ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages /
Timing
1. Welcome and Introductions ltems 1 -4
ClIr Longstaff — Chairman of SCPB and Chairman of the 10 minutes
Community Leadership Committee
2. Apologies for Absence
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 5-10
4. Matters Arising
5. Domestic Violence and Abuse and Violence Against Women and 11-32
Girls
20 minutes
1. Update from the DVA VAWG Sub Group
2. Update on the development of the new DVA and VAWG
Strategy
3. Strategic Direction
Kiran Vagarwal — Strategic Lead Safer Communities, Barnet
Council
6. Update from the Community Rehabilitation Company Verbal
Report
Progress update on the CRC’s organisational restructure P
) 10 minutes
Douglas Charlton — Head of Stakeholders and Partnerships North
London Rehabilitation Directorate
7. 2017/18 MOPAC funding Verbal
, Report
1. Update on the post March 2017 MOPAC London Crime
Prevention Fund 20 minutes

2. Priority areas for funding
3. Timeline for delivery

Kiran Vagarwal — Strategic Lead Safer Communities, Barnet
Council




8. Public Health Substance Misuse 33-36
1. Substance misuse interventions update 20 minutes
2. Public Health insight and analysis — overview of trends and
patterns
Bridget O’Dwyer — Senior Commissioning Manager, Substance
Misuse Service, Barnet & Harrow Public Health Team
9. Update from Youth Matters Verbal
Report
Tina McElligott — Assistant Director, Family Services, Barnet
Council 10 minutes
10. Performance Dashboard Verbal
Report
Peter Clifton — Community Safety Manager
5 minutes
11. Future Work Programme 15 minutes
Proposed items for next SCPB on 28 April 2017:
1. Understanding and Responding to the Trends and
Performance of Community Confidence
2. Community Safety Alternative Delivery Model
3. Communication Strategy Update
4. CCTV and ANPR Update
5. Anti-Social Behaviour Enforcement Strategies
Kiran Vagarwal — Strategic Lead Safer Communities, Barnet
Council
12. Any other items the Chairman decides are urgent 10 minutes

CliIr Longstaff — Chairman of SCPB and Chairman of the
Community Leadership Committee

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets. If you wish to let
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Andrew
Charlwood, 020 8359 2014 andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk. People with hearing
difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942. All
of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.




FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee
staff or by uniformed custodians. It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.




Decisions of the Safer Communities Partnership Board

28 October 2016 AGENDA ITEM 3

Members Present:-

Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman)

Kiran Vagarwal — London Borough of Barnet
Jamie Blake — London Borough of Barnet
Duncan Tessier — London Borough of Barnet
Bridget.O’'Dwyer — Barnet Clinical Commissioning Group
Laura Featley — Department for Work and Pensions
Helen Twigg — Victim Support
Sam Denman — National Probation Service
Steve Leader — London Fire Brigade
Wendy Manuel — 23red
Superintendent Paula Light — Metropolitan Police

Apologies for Absence:

Roger Kemp — Barnet Safer Neighbourhood Board
Julie Pal - CommUNITY Barnet
Peter Clifton — London Borough of Barnet
Chief Superintendant Simon Rose — Metropolitan Police
Jamie Keddy — MOPAC
Temi Mwale

INTRODUCTIONS, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND MINUTES OF THE
PREVIOUS MEETING

The Chairman of the Safer Communities Partnership Board, Councillor David Longstaff
welcomed all attendees to the meeting.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 22 July 2016 be
approved as a correct record.

The first item on the agenda was a presentation from the Police around the Be Safe
project.

VERBAL UPDATE FROM THE POLICE ON THE BE SAFE PROJECT

Wendy Manuel introduced the project and outlines that the Be Safe project is a crime
prevention campaign using insight behavioural and data analysis to tap into Londoners’
concerns and help overcome behavioural barriers in order for them to take control of
their own and their families’ security.



She outlined that there would be a focus on burglary where there was an element of fear.
Peop
[...]
ran Vagarwal introduced the report which related to the performance management
framework.

Ms Vagarwal stated that crime and Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) rates were low in
Barnet. The approach was to be victim and community centred and focus on the
perception of crime. ASB remained low and community confidence remained high.

It was reported that there is a statutory duty to perform the annual Strategic Crime Needs
Assessment and produce a report on results on what has been achieved during the last
12 months.

Ms Vagarwal outlined that they would put in place delivery groups, multi-agency action
plans, ensure that KPIs had been identified and that there was a partnership dashboard
for each objective. There would be a dashboard presented for every quarter that would

2 6



demonstrate how the high level objectives had been achieved. There will be an annual
report which will be presented to the Adults & Safeguarding Board, Children’s
Safeguarding Board, Community Leadership Committee and Health & Well-Being Board.

Ms Vagarwal outlined what was required from the Board:

1. Relevant victim, offender, location service data for every quarter in order to decide
which data should be included in the performance dashboard coming to this Board;

2. Report on relevant future targets to integrate into the strategy but not duplicating
work;

3. The Community Safety Team will analyse and produce the performance reports and

produce cross partnership data;

Provide input and interpretation of data and provide recommended action; and

Consider deeper cross agency data analysis that can add value to more targeted

work

o~

Ms Vagarwal agreed to send the analysis form which outlines what analysis is required
and how can community safety support by producing this analysis. (Action)

Mr Douglas Charlton from the Community Rehabilitation Company added that they are
developing a new system to gather data that would go live in March 2017 and would help
with the accuracy of data.

Councillor Longstaff asked what was relevant to Barnet and that the Partnership needed
to be clear on the direction of travel. Targets were useful but there needed to be clarity
on the work that was required to be done.

Ms Vagarwal mentioned that there needed to be more focus on performance, quality and
outcomes. The strategy had resulted from local consultations to make sure that they
were relevant to Barnet.

Violence against women and young girls is a London wide policy. However, the strategy
needed to be focused on elements which were relevant to Barnet.

The next step was for the different delivery groups to be in place and then tasked to put
together a performance dashboard and nominate high level indicators. Updates
regarding this would be reported at the next meeting.

Ms Vagarwal reported that there was no update regarding MOPAC funding. On 10
November the Heads of Community Safety would meet to look at the Police and Crime
Plan before the consultation went live. Ms Vagarwal outlined the core values and
priorities of set out in the proposed policing plan.

Councillor Longstaff asked how the Police and Crime Plan fitted with Barnet. Ms
Vagarwal responded that they were going to make the Plan relevant to Barnet across
different service areas.

UPDATE FROM THE COMMUNITY REHABILITATION COMPANY

Douglas Charlton from Community Rehabilitation Company (CRC) stated that there had
been disjointed working between partners because it had been difficult to identify which
partners are responsible for each piece of work. Feedback had also been received from

3 7



Chief Executive meetings and London Councils.

CRC currently work on a cohort model which was being refined. There was a custody
cohort which focussed on people in custody and ensures that there are links back to the
community. There was also a male and female cohort.

The male custody cohort excluded Integrated Offender Management and there would be
separate work taking place that was going to be tailored for each borough.

The operational structure of this model would include managers for Barnet, Brent and
other areas and it would be geographically focused. There was currently no update on
the strategic structure. Douglas informed the Board that he would be sending out
information to keep partners updated. There were currently no updates on the external
strategy.

Ms Vagarwal added that one of the priorities was to reduce re-offending and increased
the cohort from 70-200 and this would be reflected in the KPIs for the strategy.

Douglas added that CRC was looking at how IOM can be incorporated into this model.

Finally, he said that there was going to be a pilot that would start in early January and if
that proved to be a success and was aligned with the Metropolitan Police strategy, then it
would be adopted. This pilot would also need to be aligned with priorities from other
partners such as the Metropolitan Police and DWP.

MOPAC UPDATE

Ms Vagarwal said that there was no update from MOPAC. She added that as there was
a four year funding allocation, they would issue money for two years so that there would
be a roll over within these two years. There would be no bidding process; local priorities
would be assessed to decide on funding allocations.

Ms Vagarwal agreed to share with the group any information as soon as it was available
(Action)

UPDATE FROM YOUTH MATTERS

Duncan Tessier updated the Board on youth matters.

Over the summer there had been a number of incidents including a serious incident.
The figures around offending were lower than the London average. However, there was
a small cohort that had been causing problems. There had been an increase in gun

discharges.

As there had been some worrying trends around Barnet, the Council has been looking at
this and had decided to put some additional resource to work with this cohort.

Mr Tessier said he would bring an update in a future meeting when the plans were more
concrete to have a further discussion regarding these issues.



Superintendent Paul Light said that the incident in Finchley was going to Crown Court
and as a result the Gangs Unit would work closely with the council.

Ms O-Dwyer said that drug and alcohol played an important role and they looked at
children with adult substance misusers. She added that partnership work was valuable.

PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD
Superintendent Paula Light said that burglary was affecting particular wards.

One of the measures that could assist to prevent burglary is if the look of the property
was altered, burglars were likely to go somewhere else. There was also going to be a
focus on properties that had already been burgled.

There was a system which captures footprints after a burglary incident and footprints
could be compared with other incidents.

Ms Vagarwal said that there had been 33% reduction in the latest report a year ago and
a 22% reduction in the last 12 months.

Barnet was the 8" lowest in comparing with London boroughs and 9t in comparison with
15 neighbouring boroughs. There was good overall performance. However, one
incident does affect perception.

There had been serious youth violence incidents. Regarding domestic violence there
had been a decrease for the first time in the last 12 month period. There had been a 3%
reduction.

Superintendent Paul Light said that the Community Safety Unit that dealt with domestic
assault was back in Barnet.

Ms Vagarwal suggested that the Board could recommend that the next Domestic
Violence Board should consider the performance on sanction detection rates and
enforcement. The Board unanimously AGREED.

Finally, it was also outlined that there had been a downward trend on Anti-Social
Behaviour.

FORWARD PLAN - PROPOSED ITEMS FOR NEXT SCPB: 27 JAN 2017

Councillor Longstaff added the following items on the forward work programme:

Update on Be Safe

Update from Duncan on Youth matters
Performance dashboard development

New Young people substance misuse service
CRC update and focus on Barnet priorities
MOPAC funding update

The Board unanimously AGREED the above items to be added to the forward work
programme.



10.

HATE CRIME - REPORTING

Ms Vagarwal introduced the report which related to hate crime reporting. There had
been a review around hate crime reporting centres. There had also been recruitment of
new centres and there was a model that was looking at a variety of different types of hate
crime such as disability and racial hate crime.

Ms Vagarwal confirmed that Barnet Community Safety Team had been working closely
with Ray Booth, CEO, Barnet Mencap, in improving the reporting centres in Barnet and
that she was keen to enable Barnet Mencap to continue to lead on this. The support
included the submission of a bid to secure funding and recruit a Hate Crime Co-ordinator
for Barnet based within Mencap.

The next step is to look on how Safer Neighbourhood teams could be engaged. During
the next 12 months there would be an increase in the number of reporting centres and
the work around violence against women and girls will be included.

If Full Council passes the motion around hate crime then this work will be linked to that.

ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

Ms Vagarwal requested an update from Steve Leader around the bid they had
submitted. Mr Leader updated the Board and mentioned that were currently finalising
the bid about mobile fire suppression systems for bed-bound and chair-bound people. In
the incident of a fire the fire suppression system sprays water over a defined area. The
bid is for six mobile fire suppression systems and there was one currently in the
borough.

Ms Vagarwal mentioned that there were cases that were referred from Adults &
Communities and that they should be in contact with them to see whether there is
anyone particularly in need so that this equipment can be allocated.

Mr Leader added that there should be promotion around this equipment such as
speaking to doctors, presenting to social services and Barnet Homes in order to spread
the message as widely as possible. This type of communication would help the fire
brigade service to respond immediately when a vulnerable person was identified as
having that particular need.

The meeting finished at 11.26 am



AGENDA ITEM 5

ReportName: | Preventing and Responding to
Violence against Women and
Girls & Domestic Violence and
Abuse (VAWG & DVA) in Barnet
2017-2020

Meeting:

Barnet Safer Communities
Partnership Board (SCPB)

Meeting Date: 27/01/2017
Enclosures: None
Report Author: Kiran Vagarwal, Safer Communities Strategic Lead
Outcome Information Only: O
Required: .

Decision Required:

Feedback/comments required: X
Restricted No

11



Summary

Preventing and responding to Violence against Women and Girls and Domestic
Violence and Abuse (referred to as VAWG from hereon) remains one of the key
priorities for Barnet Safer Communities Partnership and its current strategy

ending in 2020.

The strategic approach proposed for Barnet, takes into account recent local,
regional and the national strategy frameworks for VAWG and new legislation.
There will also be changes in the government’s future funding and
commissioning arrangements for VAWG services and programmes delivered at
regional and local borough level. Developing a local strategy that takes these

changes into account will ensure Barnet Council and its partners are prepared for

the new approach, and are in line with the developing strategic and legal

framework responding to VAWG.

The current DVA and VAWG Strategy will continue to be in place until March
2017 with the new strategy going live in April 2017. This is to enable Barnet to
take into consideration the various strategies, policies and future funding regimes
that have been and are being introduced post March 2016, for example the new
Home Office Strategy was not released until March 2016 and we are awaiting the
new Crime and Policing Plan which will set out a new priority in the Police and
Crime
[...]
ce

This strategy will be overseen by Barnet's VAWG & DVA Delivery Board - a sub
group of Barnet’'s Safer Communities Partnership Board (the statutory board
overseeing delivery of Barnet's Community Safety Partnership Plan, which
includes a priority on responding to and preventing violence against women and

girls).
Measuring Success

The VAWG DVA Delivery Board will agree a set of partnership indicators that will
measure and define success and be reported to the VAWG and DVA Board
quarterly. High level indicators will also be reported to the Safer Communities
Partnership Board quarterly with a proposed annual report to the Community
Leadership Committee.

Co-ordinating Delivery
A three year (2017-2020) partnership action plan will support this strategy setting

out who is doing what and when and providing measureable outputs and
outcomes.

27



Implementation Timetable

By February 2017:

e Consultation (statutory partners, voluntary community organisations, victims,
survivors and perpetrators).

¢ An equalities impact assessment conducted.

e Multi-agency key performance indicators agreed to measure performance and
outcomes of the strategy.

e 2017/2018 multi-agency action plan developed.

8th March 2017:
¢ Afinal draft presented to the Community Leadership Committee.

22 March 2017:

¢ A final draft agreed by the VAWG and DVA Delivery Board.

e 28 April 2017:

¢ The final strategy agreed by the Safer Communities Partnership Board.

May 2017:
¢ On the council website supported by annual communications plan

28



Resources

The council’s annual budget for DV and VAWG services is £771,210.00. This
covers two posts and a commissioning budget of £650,806.02. Families Services
also commission a young people’s perpetrators programme listed under
commissioned service 3 and 4 from their departmental budget.

Commission Budget Over 4 Savings
years over 4
prior to years (£)
savings (£)

Advocacy Community £1,073,432 |£48,616

services Safety Team

Refuge Community £1,099,221 | £276,039

Services Safety Team

Perpetrator Community £430,570 Reduction in

Services Safety Team unit costs

Risk Family £140,000 Reduction in

Assessors Services unit costs

DV MARAC Community £35,000 New

(new Safety Team commission

commission)

The perpetrator Services and Risk Assessors are spot purchased as and when
needed so not a block contract, with early intervention. Any savings made in the
re-commission will be re-invested into VAWG and DVA.

Barnet Homes in partnership with the council Jewish Women’s Aid submitted a
bid to the 2015-16 Department For Communities and Local Government (DCLG -
Strengthening accommodation based specialist domestic abuse service
provision) were awarded £100,000. This was one year’s funding for the One Stop
Shop and the additional refuge spaces.

Once the funding came to an end, in 2016/2017 Barnet Homes agreed to allocate
the refuge rental income to be used to fund the refuge. For 2017/2018 the
funding for the refuge will be an approximate shortfall of £70,000 and the One
Stop Shop a further approximate £30,000.

Barnet Homes will be submitting a bid to the Department of Communities and
Local Government (DCLG) to secure 2 years of funding for the refuge and a
separate bid to the Prevention Trailblazer Fund14 for the One Stop Shop.

29



Apart from these two funding streams, if funding is not secured for the refuge,
Barnet Homes will no longer be able to providing a refuge service post March
2017. The OSS is being run on the good will of all partners and there are issues
of capacity in terms of administering/managing the service which means that a
dedicated part time coordinator is required to continue to support, monitor and
publicise the good work of the OSS as an effective early intervention and
prevention tool. Bar the council there are currently no other funding streams that
Barnet Homes can explore to support these services.

Community Safety is working with Barnet Homes to identify options to cover any
funding s
[...]
al. The evidence base
for the effectiveness of IBA is strong - the World Health Organisation and the
Department of Health have both acknowledged over 50 peer reviewed, academic
studies that demonstrate IBA is both effective and cost effective in reducing the risks
associated with drinking.

Barnet Adult Substance Misuse Service is rapidly expanding IBA across the borough
to Barnet stakeholders in the shared objective to improve the wellbeing and quality of
life of residents. IBA training will be provided to frontline staff including:

e Criminal Justice Service including Custody and Neighbourhood Police
(including role in CSMARAC, Community Safety Hub and improve
engagement with individuals who may not normally access a Drug and
Alcohol Service)

e Mental Health Services

e Domestic Violence Agencies

e Sexual Health Services

e Children and Family Services (including supporting family members to
respond to change resistant drinkers, making family members more
aware of barriers to change, harm reduction and impact of physical
effects - this will be in conjunction with WDP Hidden Harm Service)

e Midwifery and Health Visiting and School Nursing Services

e Adult Social Care Services

e Housing Services

e Fire and Rescue Services

36



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Domestic Violence and Abuse and Violence Against Women and Girls
	8 Public Health Substance Misuse



Minutes of the meeting


1

Safer Communities Partnership Board

Minutes of meeting held on 27 January 2017
Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ

Minutes

Board Members Present:
Cllr David Longstaff (Chairman) London Borough of Barnet
Jamie Blake London Borough of Barnet
Kiran Vagarwal London Borough of Barnet
Tina McElligott London Borough of Barnet
Simon Rose Metropolitan Police
Bridget O’Dwyer Barnet & Harrow Public Service
Tim Harris North West London Magistrates Court
Julie Pal CommUNITY Barnet
Laura Featley Department for Work and Pensions
Kenny Tann Victim Support
David Williams National Probation Service

Also Present:
Peter Clifton LB Barnet
Matt Leng LB Barnet

1.   INTRODUCTIONS, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2016 be approved 
as a correct record.

The Chairman of the Safer Communities Partnership Board, Councillor David Longstaff, 
welcomed all attendees to the meeting.

Apologies for absence had been received from:

 Jon Dickinson, LB Barnet
 Steve Leader, London Fire Brigade
 Jamie Keddy, National Probation Service (who was substituted for by David 

Williams)
 Roger Kemp, Barnet Safer Neighbourhood Board
 Dr Simon Harding, Middlesex University
 Caroline Birkett, Victim Support (who was substituted for by Kenny Tang)

The Board noted that Douglas Charlton from the Community Rehabilitation Company 
(CRC) no longer worked for CRC.  A replacement CRC representative on the Board 
would be confirmed as soon as possible.



2

2.   DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND ABUSE AND VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND 
GIRLS 

Kiran Vagarwal, the Safer Communities Strategic Lead, LB Barnet, presented a report 
which set out the timetable for updating the Preventing and Responding to Violence 
against Women and Girls & Domestic Violence (VAWG & DVA) Strategy 2017 – 2020.  

Ms Vagarwal reported consultation with statutory partners, voluntary community 
organisations, victims, survivors and perpetrators would take place during February and 
March.  A final draft Strategy would be considered by the Community Leadership 
Committee in March with the final Strategy being presented to the Board at the next 
meeting on 28 April 2017.

Julie Pal requested that the Community Safety Team circulate consultation dates via 
CommUNITY Barnet newsletters to encourage participation of the voluntary sector.  

Councillor Longstaff asked when the Board would be able to see the data which would 
underpin various aspects of the Strategy.  Ms Vagarwal reported that MOPAC had been 
asked to provide local data and that this would be included in the final Strategy when it 
was considered by the Board.

Responding to a question, Ms Vagarwal reported that there were 25 domestic violence 
refuge bed spaces in Barnet: 18 were provided by the local authority; 6 were provided by 
Barnet Homes; and the remainder provided by charities.  It was reported that a bid had 
been submitted to the Department for Communities and Local Government for additional 
bed spaces.  The outcome of the bid would be reported to the Board in due course. 

3.   UPDATE FROM THE COMMUNITY REHABILITATION COMPANY 

Perter Clifton, Community Safety Manager, LB Barnet, provided an update on the 
Community Rehabilitation Company (CRC) in the absence of a CRC representative.  He 
reported that the CRC were reviewing the pan-London cohort model due to the lack of 
alignment with statutory partners borough structures.  It was noted that the new Barnet 
CRC which would have one senior probation officer with 12 direct reports, structured 
around the Integrated Offender Management (IOM) model.  Mr Clifton advised that the 
CRC cohort model would be retained, but with more local discretion.  

In relation to the IOM model it was reported that 98 offenders were being managed jointly 
between the Police, Probation, the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) and 
Barnet Homes and re-offending rates were being monitored.  

The Board requested that a written update on the final CRC structure be circulated to the 
Board for information.

4.   2017/18 MOPAC FUNDING 

Kiran Vagarwal, Safer Communities Strategic Lead, LB Barnet provided an update on 
2017/18 MOPAC funding including the Local Crime Prevention Fund, priority areas for 
funding and the timeline for delivery.  



3

The Board were informed that the MOPAC funding for Year 1 (2017/18) was £457,406 
and for Year 2 (2018/19) was £327,237.  The funding regime had changed and was no 
longer project based.  Local authorities were required to submit details of how the 
funding would be used to deliver five local outcomes.  For Barnet the priorities were 
proposed to be:

1. Reporting centres for victims of hate crime, anti-social behaviour, domestic violence, 
violence against women and girls to enable access to justice, support and advice;

2. Enhanced support for repeat and vulnerable victims of anti-social behaviour;
3. Reducing reoffending through integrated working across the partnership and clear 

referral pathways;
4. Respond to the needs to victims, offenders and their families most affected by crime 

and anti-social behaviour; and
5. Preventing young people at risk of being involved in gangs through the delivery of 

resilience based activities within the family, school and community settings. 

These were linked to the local Community Safety Strategy and Policing Plan.

Ms Vagarwal advised the Board that these priorities would assist in delivering the 
MOPAC priorities of:

 Hate crime and extremism
 Wider criminal justice system
 Neighbourhood policing
 Children and young people
 Substance misuse young people
 Substance misuse adults

The Board were advised that the detailed MOPAC bid would circulated to partners 
outside of the meeting.

5.   PUBLIC HEALTH SUBSTANCE MISUSE 

Bridget O’Dwyer, Public Health Commissioner for Substance Misuse Services for Barnet 
& Harrow Public Health Service, updated the Board on substance misuse interventions 
and provided an oversight of public health insight and analysis of local trends and 
patterns.  

Ms O’Dwyer reported that there were 1,069 adults and 52 young people in treatment in 
Barnet.  The Board were advised that a recent Public Health England evidence review 
had shown that nationally 10 million people were drinking at a risky level which equated 
to approximately 70,000 people in Barnet.  It was reported that the Identification and 
Brief Advice (IBA) alcohol service was being expanded across Barnet, particularly in 
criminal justice and health care settings and training was being provided to frontline staff.  

The Board reviewed ‘Heat Maps’ which detailed the prevalence of substance misuse in 
different postcode areas of the borough.  

In relation to the increased prevalence of ‘legal highs’, Ms O’Dwyer advised the Board 
that New Psychoactive Substances (NPS) were causing issues for clinicians as the 
substance abuser often didn’t know what they had taken making treatment problematic.  



4

It was noted that there had recently been an increase in drug related deaths (an increase 
to 13).

Simon Rose highlighted that steroid abusers tended to be perpetrators of domestic 
abuse and/or offenders in the night-time economy and questioned what the public health 
approach was to this category.  Ms O’Dwyer reported that there was a needle exchange 
programme in place where some steroid abusers presented.

David Williams questioned whether there had been a year-on-year decrease in heroin 
abuse.  Ms O’Dwyer reported that there had been, but there had been an increase in 
heroin related deaths which could be attributable to either contamination or increased 
purity.  

Responding to a question about whether there could be a gap in demand vs. referrals, 
Ms O’Dwyer advised the Board that the new Community Safety Hub had been important 
in meeting demand, adding that outreach work was also being undertaken.  

Laura Featley highlighted that Department for Work and Pensions staff had received 
alcohol abuse training.  

The Board highlighted the important of ensuring that partners worked closely with the 
Community Rehabilitation Company in relation to the monitoring of newly released 
prisoners to ensure that they didn’t regress into a cycle of substance misuse.  

The Board noted the update on substance misuse.

6.   UPDATE FROM YOUTH MATTERS 

Tina McElligott, Assistant Director of Family Services, LB Barnet, provided an update on 
Youth Matters.  Ms McElligott reported that there has been an increase in youth violence 
and the severity of crime, adding that the Youth Offending Team cohort was now smaller 
but more complex.  Recently there had been an increase in young offenders in the 13-14 
year old age category.  

The Board were advised that there a new Reach Team had been created which would 
go live on 1 February 2017.  The team would be social work led and would focus on 
working with 45 young people who were high risk, high vulnerability, or at risk of child 
sexual exploitation.  It was reported that the voluntary sector had submitted a bid to 
Heath Education England for a co-worker to work with the Reach Team.  Ms McElligott 
advised that part of the Reach Team’s work would be community outreach.  In addition, 
there would be links to the Duty and Assessment Team.

Matt Leng questioned how this approach linked to the Troubled Families programme.  
Ms McElligott reported that there were close links to the programme and there was a 
matrix approach to identifying high demand young people and providing wraparound 
support through a whole systems approach.  

7.   PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD 

Peter Clifton, Community Safety Manager, LB Barnet, provided an update on the 
Performance Dashboard.  He reported that there had been a reduction in residential and 



5

non-residential burglary and that there had been sustained reductions in robbery over the 
last 4-5 years.  Barnet’s performance was mid-range in the North West cluster.  Violent 
crime reporting was levelling off and Barnet had the 3rd lowest rate.  There was a mixed 
picture in relation to youth violence – there had been sustained reductions over recent 
years, but there had been a 1% increase in the last year.  

Julie Pal questioned why domestic violence had reduced and queried whether this was 
due to underreporting.  Kiran Vargwarl reported that recently there had been an increase 
in reporting following awareness raising and increasing the confidence of victims to 
report.  It was requested that the domestic violence ‘offer’ be articulated on the council’s 
website.

Jamie Blake questioned why burglary rates in North London were higher than the rest of 
London and queried whether this could be linked to re-offenders and substance misuse.  
Simon Rose advised the Board that the North London rate was only slightly higher than 
London.  Peter Clifton added that outer London tended to have higher burglary rates, but 
undertook to look into the factors and reasons behind this.
 

8.   FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman added the following items to the work programme for the 28 April 2017 
meeting:

1. Preventing and Responding to Violence against Women and Girls & Domestic 
Violence and Abuse in Barnet Strategy 2017–2020 – approval of final Strategy 
including funding, services, past performance and success measures

2. Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) London Crime Prevention Fund 
2017/18 and 2018/19 Allocations – details of projects and proposed outcomes

3. Policing Plan and Community Safety Strategy – including performance management 
framework, targets 

4. Understanding and Responding to the Trends and Performance of Community 
Confidence

5. Community Safety Alternative Delivery Model
6. CCTV and ANPR Update
7. Anti-Social Behaviour Enforcement Strategies

The Board agreed the above items to be added to the forward work programme.

The meeting finished at 11.25 am


